

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS BRINE COMPANY, LLC &  
UNITED BRINE SERVICES COMPANY, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RODD NAQUIN, in his capacity as Clerk of Court  
for the First Circuit Court of Appeal  
for the State of Louisiana,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Louisiana Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES M. GARNER  
JOSHUA S. FORCE  
STUART D. KOTTLE  
*Sher Garner Cahill  
Richter Klein &  
Hilbert, L.L.C.  
909 Poydras Street  
28th Floor  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
(504) 299-2100*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
phughes@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Factual background.....	2
B. Procedural background. ....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
A. Due process obligates multi-member appellate courts to assign judges on a random basis.....	10
B. The Court's review is warranted.....	18
1. The neutral assignment of judges is an issue of enormous importance. ....	18
2. The disagreement among lower courts further supports the need for review.....	20
3. This case is a compelling vehicle for review.....	21
Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

Appendix A – Louisiana Supreme Court opinion .....	1a
Appendix B – Louisiana Supreme Court consolidation order .....	32a
Appendix C – First Circuit per curiam.....	34a
Appendix D – First Circuit supplemental per curiam .....	47a
Appendix E – Louisiana Supreme Court rehearing order.....	50a
Appendix F – Mandamus petition .....	52a
Appendix G – Brief in support of mandamus .....	67a
Appendix H – Liability judgment.....	124a
Appendix I – Beyl affidavit .....	157a
Appendix J – Supplemental Beyl affidavit .....	169a
Appendix K – Third supplemental Beyl affidavit.....	185a
Appendix L – Gaidry affidavit .....	199a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Miller</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ____, 2020 WL 1694594 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	13
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 19
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	23
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2019).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	10
<i>Cripps v. Louisiana Dep’t of Agric. &amp; Forestry</i> , 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Crosstex Energy Servs., LP v. Texas Brine Co.</i> , 270 So.3d 577 (La. 2019).....	4
<i>Dakota Rural Action v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2019 WL 1440134 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019).....	13
<i>Firishchak v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. Texas Brine Co.</i> , 270 So.3d 577 (La. 2019).....	4
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	23

**Cases—continued**

<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	23
<i>Jenkins v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 32818728 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 13, 2002) ...	13
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	23
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	11, 17
<i>La Unión Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , 2019 WL 6035604 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2019) .....	14
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11, 18
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	10, 11, 14, 19
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	1, 12, 17
<i>Pontchartrain Nat. Gas Sys. v.</i> <i>Texas Brine Co.</i> , 270 So.3d 578 (La. 2019).....	5, 7
<i>Progressive Sec. Ins. Co. v. Foster</i> , 711 So. 2d 675 (La. 1998).....	8, 22
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	12
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	20

**Cases—continued**

<i>Sinito v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	10
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 50 So. 3d 115 (La. 2010).....	7
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 735 S.E.2d 471 (S.C. 2012) .....	21
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 551 So. 2d 1303 (La. 1989).....	7, 14, 20, 22
<i>Tripp v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 196 F.R.D. 201 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	14
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	22
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bulger</i> , 2012 WL 2914463 (D. Mass. July 17, 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 697 F. Supp. 651 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Mavroules</i> , 798 F. Supp. 61 (D. Mass. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah 1999).....	13
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	1, 12, 17, 18



**Statutes, Codes and Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
La. Const. art. V, § 5(A) .....	6
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2164.1 .....	4
La. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13:312(1)(b).....	15
§ 13:312.1(A).....	15
§ 13:319.....	4

**Other Authorities**

J. Robert Brown, Jr. & Allison Herren Lee, <i>Neutral Assignment of Judges at the Court of Appeals</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1037 (2000) .....	14, 17, 21
Sarang Vijay Damle, <i>Specialize the Judge, Not the Court</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 1267 (2005) .....	17
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	12, 18
1 Frank L. Maraist, Louisiana Civil Law Treatise, Civil Procedure § 14:17 (2d ed. 2018) .....	3
David J. Mitchell, <i>Four Years Later Last Evacuation Orders Lifted at Bayou Corne Sinkhole</i> , Baton Rouge Advocate (Oct. 7, 2016)....	2
David J. Mitchell, <i>Judge: Fault for Bayou Corne Sinkhole Lies with Texas Brine, OxyChem, Vulcan</i> , Baton Rouge Advocate (Jan. 12, 2018)....	3
Hon. Simon Rifkind, <i>A Special Court for Patent Litigation? The Danger of a Specialized Judiciary</i> , 37 A.B.A. J. 425 (1951) .....	17

**Other Authorities—continued**

- David Rock & Heidi Grant, *Why Diverse Teams Are Smarter*, Harvard Business Review (Nov. 4, 2016) .....16
- Ken Silverstein, *Letter from Baton Rouge: Dirty South*, Harper’s Magazine (Nov. 2013) .....2
- Eric Sturgus, *Justice Sotomayor Bemoans Lack of Diverse Backgrounds on Top Court*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Feb. 6, 2018) .....16
- Christine S. Studzinski, *The Law of the Lawyer*, 44 No. 4 Prac. Law. 7 (June 1998).....13
- Joanne Geha Swanson, *Behind the Scenes at the Michigan Court of Appeals*, Mich. Bar Journal (Jan. 2016).....20
